## **B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)**

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Minnesota					Voluntar	y Petition	
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): Ratech Machine, Inc.			Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):				
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names): None			All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):				
			N Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No./Complete EIN (if more than one, state all):				
535 Simmon Drive			Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State				
	Osceola, WI ZIPCODE 54020						ZIPCODE
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Polk	Business:	Cou	nty of Re	sidence or of th	ne Principal Pla	ce of Business:	
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from stre	et address):	Mai	ling Addr	ess of Joint De	btor (if differen	nt from street add	dress):
	ZIPCODE		ZIPCODE				ZIPCODE
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debtor	(if different from street a	ddress above)	:				ZIPCODE
Type of Debtor	Nature of B	usiness		С		kruptcy Code U	
(Form of Organization) (Check one box) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. ✓ Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) Filing Fee (Check one b ✓ Full Filing Fee attached	(Check box, i Debtor is a tax-ex under Title 26 of Code (the Internal	tate as defined in 3) <b>npt Entity</b> if applicable) the United State:	on S Check	debts, c §101(8) individu persona purpose cone box:	7 9 [1] r 11 r 12 [ r 13 Natu (Che re primarily co lefined in 11 U ) as "incurred b ual primarily for u, family, or ho e."	.S.C. <b>D</b> by an or a busehold	etition for of a Foreign ding etition for of a Foreign ceeding Debts are primarily business debts
<ul> <li>Filing Fee to be paid in installments (Applicable to individuals only) Must att signed application for the court's consideration certifying that the debtor is una to pay fee except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form No. 3A.</li> <li>Filing Fee waiver requested (applicable to chapter 7 individuals only). Must attach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.</li> </ul>				nable       Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) are less than \$2,343,300 (amount subject to adjustment on 4/01/13 and every three years thereafter).         Check all applicable boxes			
Statistical/Administrative Information       THIS SPACE IS FOR         Debtor estimates that funds will be available for distribution to unsecured creditors.       COURT USE ONLY         Debtor estimates that, after any exempt property is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for distribution to unsecured creditors.       COURT USE ONLY							
Estimated Number of Creditors			0,001- 5,000	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	Over 100,000	
Estimated Assets \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10, to \$10 to \$ million milli	50 to \$1		\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	
Estimated Liabilities \$0 to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 \$50,000 \$100,000 \$500,000 to \$1 million	\$1,000,001 \$10, to \$10 to \$ million milli	50 to \$1		\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion	

# **B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)**

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)		Page 2			
Voluntary PetitionName of Debtor(s):(This page must be completed and filed in every case)Ratech Machine, Inc.					
All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Last 8 Years (	If more than two, attach additior	nal sheet)			
Location NONE Where Filed:	Case Number:	Date Filed:			
Location Where Filed: N.A.	Case Number:	Date Filed:			
Pending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner	or Affiliate of this Debto	<b>or</b> (If more than one, attach additional sheet)			
Name of Debtor: NONE	Case Number:	Date Filed:			
District:	Relationship:	Judge:			
Exhibit AExhibit B(To be completed if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms 10K and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and is requesting relief under chapter 11)(To be completed if debtor is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts)I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have infi the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, Um States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. 					
Exhibit A is attached and made a part of this petition.	XSignature of Attorney	for Debtor(s) Date			
Exhi	bit C				
Does the debtor own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable harm to public health or safety? Yes, and Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition. No					
Ext	nibit D				
(To be completed by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, each	spouse must complete and attac	h a separate Exhibit D.)			
Exhibit D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made a part of this petition.					
If this is a joint petition: Exhibit D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	nd made a part of this petition.				
Information Reg	arding the Debtor - Ven	ue			
(Check any applicable box) Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this District for 180 days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for a longer part of such 180 days than in any other District.					
There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District.					
Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United Sates in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United Sates but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District.					
<b>Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property</b> (Check all applicable boxes)					
Landlord has a judgment for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.)					
(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)					
(Address	of landlord)				
Debtor claims that under applicable non bankruptcy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and					
Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would become due during the 30-day period after the filing of the petition.					
Debtor certifies that he/she has served the Landlord with	this certification. (11 U.S.C. § 3	362(1)).			

B1 (Official Form 1) (4/10)	Page 3			
Voluntary Petition	Name of Debtor(s):			
(This page must be completed and filed in every case)	Ratech Machine, Inc.			
Signa	atures			
Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint)	Signature of a Foreign Representative			
I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct. [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. § 342(b). I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.	I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. (Check only <b>one</b> box.) I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by § 1515 of title 11 are attached. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.§ 1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. <b>X</b>			
X	(Signature of Foreign Representative)			
X Signature of Joint Debtor Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney) Date	(Printed Name of Foreign Representative) (Date)			
Signature of Attorney*				
X       /e/Thomas J. Flynn         Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s)         THOMAS J. FLYNN 30570         Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s)         Larkin, Hoffman, Daly & Lindgren         Firm Name         7900 Xerxes Avenue South, Suite 1500         Address         Minneapolis, MN 55431	<b>Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer</b> I declare under penalty of perjury that: 1) I am a bankruptcy petition preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110, 2) I prepared this document for compensation, and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. § 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, 3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110 setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice of the maximum amount before any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Official Form 19 is attached.			
	Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer			
<u>952-835-3800</u> Telephone Number <u>May 6, 2011</u> Date *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect.	Social Security Number (If the bankruptcy petition preparer is not an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition preparer.) (Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.)			
<b>Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)</b> I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.	X			
The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition. X /e/Ray Richardson, Jr. Signature of Authorized Individual	Date Signature of bankruptcy petition preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above. Names and Social Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or			
RAY RICHARDSON, JR. Printed Name of Authorized Individual President	If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person.			
Title of Authorized Individual <u>May 6, 2011</u> Date	A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.			

#### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT District of Minnesota

In re Ratech Machine, Inc.

Debtor

Case No.

Chapter \_\_\_\_\_11

## LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS

Following is the list of the debtor's creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims. The list is prepared in accordance with Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(d) for filing in this chapter 11 [or chapter 9] case. The list does not include (1) persons who come within the definition of "insider" set forth in 11 U.S.C. § 101, or (2) secured creditors unless the value of the collateral is such that the unsecured deficiency places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims. If a minor child is one of the creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims, state the child's initials and the name and address of the child's parent or guardian, such as "A.B., a minor child, by John Doe, guardian." Do not disclose the child's name. See 11 U.S.C. § 112 and Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(m).

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
Z&Z Machine Products, Inc. 1225 14th Street Racine, WI 53403	Frank Kumosz Phone: 262-939-4134 Fax: 262-637-1505			428,756
Rasmussen Company, Inc. 338 Oaktoon Avenue Pewaukee, WI 53072-3400	Phone: 800-558-0575			178,953
Innovation Mold & Design N118 W. 18988 Bunsen Drive Germantown, WI 53022	Daniel Fairbanks Phone: 262-251-8201 Fax: 262-251-8195			166,668

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
Carlson Tool & Manufacturing Corp. W57 N. 14386 Doerr Way Cedarburg, WI 53012	Bob Dries Phone: 262-377-2020 Fax: 262-376-1018			138,403
Deco Tool Supply Company 6224 Lakeland Avenue N. Suite 105 Brooklyn Park, MN 55428	Dennis Quin Phone: 800-397-3433 Fax: 763-537-8836			128,852
Freight Management Logis 123 Columbia Court N. Suite 90 Chaska, MN 55318	Rod Southwood Phone: 952-448-5098 Fax: 952-448-5631			38,589
Morgan Machinery Moving P.O. Box 226 North Plains, OR 97133	Steve Powell Phone: 503-710-1154 Fax: 503-647-7422			33,960
Hudson Machine & Tool 1750 Ridgeway Street Hammond, WI 54015				31,970
Johnson Nolan Enterprises 18970 Osceola Road Shafer, MN 55074	Wayne Johnson Phone: 651-257-5262			26,000
MSC Industrial Supply Co. P.O. Box 382070 Pittsburgh, PA 15250-8070	Phone: 888-571-1576 Fax: 952-995-0876			25,430

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]
NEI Electric 605 Industrial Parkway St. Croix Falls, WI 54024	John Gerlach Phone: 715-483-3854 Fax: 715-483-1107			16,229
Zina Smith P.O. Box 531035 Livonia, MI 48153-1035	Zina Smith Phone: 248-514-8080			15,000
Byte Consulting 778 Englewood Avenue St. Paul, MN 55104	Bee Yang Phone: 651-285-8300			15,000
Minarik Automation & Control 7840 Computer Avenue S. Minneapolis, MN 55435	Tod Novinska Phone: 626-579-4510 Fax: 626-579-9223			13,377
Coast Machinery Movers 2431 Chico Avenue South El Monte, CA 91733	Hank Cogbill Phone: 626-579-4510 Fax: 626-579-9223			12,860
Quality & Service Machine Tool 7300 Oxford Street Minneapolis, MN 55426	Phone: 952-935-8616 Fax: 952-935-8620			12,049
Bob Kluk 4755 - 170th Street North Hugo, MN 55038	Bob Kluk Phone: 651-492-9367 Fax" 651-653-5282			11,214

(1) Name of creditor and complete mailing address including zip code	(2) Name, telephone number and complete mailing address, including zip code, of employee, agent, or department of creditor familiar with claim who may be contacted	(3) Nature of claim (trade debt, bank loan, government contract, etc.	(4) Indicate if claim is contingent, unliquidated, disputed or subject to setoff	(5) Amount of claim [if secured also state value of security]	
Motion Control Integrated Services 9611 Brookdale Drive, Suite 100 PMB 320 Charlotte, NC 28215	Chris Phone: 704-608-1280 Fax: 704-531-8495			10,333	
MCM Machinery Sales 18251 Sylvan Street Tarzana, CA 91335	Mark Conn Phone: 818-345-6068			10,000	
Abrasive Specialists, Inc. 7521 Commerce Lane NE Fridley, MN 55432	Jamie Phone: 800-843-1614 Fax: 763-571-5026			7,945	
DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY ON BEHALF OF CORPORATION OR PARTNERSHIP					

I, [the president or other officer or an authorized agent of the corporation] named as debtor in this case, declare under penalty of perjury that I have read the foregoing LIST OF CREDITORS HOLDING 20 LARGEST UNSECURED CLAIMS and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Date \_\_\_\_\_May 6, 2011

Signature

/e/Ray Richardson, Jr.

RAY RICHARDSON, JR., President

#### UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re:

Bky. No. \_\_\_\_\_ Chapter 11 Case

Ratech Machine, Inc.,

Debtor.

### STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

# STATEMENT REGARDING AUTHORITY TO SIGN AND FILE PETITION

I, Ray Richardson, Jr., declare under penalty of perjury that I am the President of Ratech Machine, Inc., a Minnesota company (the "Company"), and that on March 16, 2011, the following resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Directors of this Company:

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of this Company to file a voluntary petition in the United States Bankruptcy Court pursuant to Chapter 11 of Title 11 of the United States Code ("Bankruptcy");

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY

RESOLVED, that Ray Richardson, Jr., President of this Company, is authorized and directed to execute and deliver all documents necessary to perfect the filing of a chapter 11 voluntary bankruptcy case on behalf of the Company; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ray Richardson, Jr., President of this Company, is authorized and directed to employ Thomas J. Flynn, attorney and the law firm of Larkin Hoffman Daly & Lindgren Ltd. to represent the Company in the Bankruptcy; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that Ray Richardson, Jr., President of this Company, is authorized and directed to assist Thomas J. Flynn in all proceedings on behalf of the Company, and to otherwise do and perform all acts and deeds in connection with such Bankruptcy case.

Dated: <u>May 6, 2011</u>

Ratech Machine, Inc.

By:

Ray Richardson, Jr. Its: President

1349487.1